
2025 SUNY Cortland Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 24, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 25-16   Conf: 16-2   Home: 12-1   Away: 7-8   Neutral: 6-7
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (289), Opp (259)   DPs Turned: Team (15), Opp (11)   IBB: Team (2), Barry (1), Wright (1), Opp (0)   
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (8), Totals (8), Koch (3), Santo (3), LaMont (1), Smith (1), Opp (9)   Pickoffs: Team (0), Totals , Opp (0)   SBA/ATT: Totals (102-
118), Koch (27-31), Barry (17-18), Endieveri (13-16), LaMont (11-14), Wahl (10-12), Ornstein (8-8), Firenze (6-6), Farley (5-7), Smith (3-
3), DeBonis (1-1), Santo (1-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
19 Wright, Halle .414 41-41 133 51 55 9 3 2 35 76 .571 25 3 9 0 .512 1 2 10-11 73 3 0 1.000
9 Cummings, Maggie .385 37-37 104 26 40 10 1 1 19 55 .529 6 17 11 0 .496 0 2 3-4 65 56 3 .976
4 McAnally, Kaeli .376 39-38 117 27 44 3 2 0 18 51 .436 4 0 7 0 .387 3 0 9-11 59 83 14 .910
5 Ornstein, Lainie .363 38-38 102 33 37 2 0 0 8 39 .382 6 0 8 0 .398 0 3 10-10 50 3 5 .914
18 Barry, McKenna .329 36-35 85 14 28 10 0 2 23 44 .518 19 3 14 0 .450 4 0 1-1 52 23 4 .949
13 Smith, Laila .304 41-41 138 30 42 9 1 1 27 56 .406 18 2 6 1 .388 2 5 8-10 60 84 16 .900
1 Scotto, Shannon .250 41-41 132 10 33 7 0 0 25 40 .303 9 1 11 0 .297 3 1 1-1 167 6 7 .961
10 Baumann, Gabby .455 12-0 11 0 5 0 0 0 2 5 .455 2 0 2 0 .538 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
24 DeBonis, Danielle .308 9-3 13 2 4 2 0 1 7 9 .692 2 0 0 0 .400 0 0 0-0 31 0 0 1.000
15 LaMont, Shelby .300 29-28 90 8 27 6 0 0 12 33 .367 5 0 9 1 .333 1 0 1-1 96 6 2 .981
14 Pendergast, Kayla .295 40-35 61 17 18 0 1 1 8 23 .377 8 2 9 0 .394 0 0 4-5 29 0 0 1.000
20 Koch, Julz .186 24-22 59 4 11 4 0 0 16 15 .254 7 6 15 0 .324 2 0 0-0 68 10 3 .963
25 Scheibe, Brooke .148 14-8 27 2 4 1 1 0 6 7 .259 2 3 6 0 .281 0 0 0-0 6 0 0 1.000
6 Endieveri, Gianna .148 24-15 27 5 4 1 0 0 3 5 .185 3 1 6 0 .258 0 1 2-2 3 19 1 .957
2 Stork, Katie .000 13-10 15 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 1 1 1 0 .118 0 1 0-0 17 18 2 .946
21 Santo, Kayla .000 5-1 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 1 0 3 1 .125 0 0 0-0 7 1 1 .889
8 Pusloskie, Sam .000 12-2 7 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 2 0 3 0 .222 0 0 1-1 2 0 0 1.000
3 McMichael, Natalie .000 12-0 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
11 Firenze, Riley .000 9-1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 .500 0 0 0-0 0 2 1 .667
17 Farley, Molly .000 12-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 2 2 .600
23 Wahl, Sophia .000 14-4 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 .000 1 0 0 0 .333 1 0 0-0 1 5 0 1.000
7 Stavola, Emily .000 30-0 1 13 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 5-5 0 0 0 .000
12 Ferrara, Anj .000 15-0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 2-2 1 0 0 1.000
Totals .310 41-41 1134 261 352 64 9 8 214 458 .404 123 39 120 3 .391 17 15 57-64 788 321 61 .948
Opponents .261 41-41 1042 157 272 39 5 9 132 348 .334 99 34 163 5 .342 10 26 51-59 773 280 91 .920

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
23 Wahl, Sophia 2.21 2-2 14 2 0 0-2 2 31.2 31 21 10 20 15 3 1 0 .248 5 2 0 2 5
6 Endieveri, Gianna 2.44 10-5 22 14 5 1-2 2 89.0 102 46 31 23 79 17 2 4 .281 4 7 0 2 6
18 Barry, McKenna 2.80 11-6 23 23 6 3-3 0 102.1 97 50 41 33 48 13 2 4 .248 1 16 0 4 9
17 Farley, Molly 4.36 2-2 12 1 0 0-1 1 25.2 20 22 16 16 15 2 0 1 .204 2 5 0 1 6
11 Firenze, Riley 6.00 0-1 9 1 0 0-0 2 14.0 22 18 12 7 6 4 0 0 .338 1 4 0 1 0
Totals 2.93 25-16 80 41 11 8 7 262.2 272 157 110 99 163 39 5 9 .261 13 34 0 10 26
Opponents 4.81 16-25 76 41 17 3 1 257.2 352 261 177 123 120 64 9 8 .310 24 39 0 17 15



2025 SUNY Cortland Softball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 24, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
19 Wright, Halle 76 73 3 0 1.000 2 0 0 — 0 0
24 DeBonis, Danielle 31 31 0 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
14 Pendergast, Kayla 29 29 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Wahl, Sophia 6 1 5 0 1.000 0 10 2 .833 0 0
25 Scheibe, Brooke 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Pusloskie, Sam 2 2 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
12 Ferrara, Anj 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
15 LaMont, Shelby 104 96 6 2 .981 0 11 3 .786 1 0
9 Cummings, Maggie 124 65 56 3 .976 5 0 0 — 0 0
20 Koch, Julz 81 68 10 3 .963 0 27 4 .871 3 0
1 Scotto, Shannon 180 167 6 7 .961 14 0 0 — 0 0
6 Endieveri, Gianna 23 3 19 1 .957 0 13 3 .813 0 0
18 Barry, McKenna 79 52 23 4 .949 1 17 1 .944 0 0
2 Stork, Katie 37 17 18 2 .946 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Ornstein, Lainie 58 50 3 5 .914 0 8 0 1.000 0 0
4 McAnally, Kaeli 156 59 83 14 .910 8 0 0 — 0 0
13 Smith, Laila 160 60 84 16 .900 3 3 0 1.000 1 0
21 Santo, Kayla 9 7 1 1 .889 0 1 1 .500 3 0
11 Firenze, Riley 3 0 2 1 .667 0 6 0 1.000 0 0
17 Farley, Molly 5 1 2 2 .600 0 5 2 .714 0 0
10 Baumann, Gabby 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 McMichael, Natalie 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Stavola, Emily 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1170 788 321 61 .948 33 102 16 .864 8 0
Opponents 1144 773 280 91 .920 26 114 14 .891 9 0


